
 
Cabinet  Agenda 
Date: Thursday 15 February 2024 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, 
Kenmore Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership:  

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn (Leader of the Council) and 
Portfolio Holder for Strategy  

Portfolio Holders: Portfolio: 

Councillor Marilyn Ashton Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning & Regeneration 

Councillor David Ashton Finance & Human Resources 
Councillor Stephen Greek Performance, Communications & Customer Experience 
Councillor Hitesh Karia Children’s Services 
Councillor Jean Lammiman Community & Culture 
Councillor Mina Parmar Housing 
Councillor Anjana Patel  Highways, Infrastructure and Community Safety 
Councillor Pritesh Patel Adult Services & Public Health 
Councillor Norman Stevenson Business, Employment & Property 

Non-Executive Members: Role: 

Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar Non-Executive Cabinet Member 
Councillor Kanti Rabadia Non-Executive Cabinet Member 
John Higgins Non-Executive Voluntary Sector Representative 
 Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 

Quorum 3, including the Leader and/or Deputy Leader) 

Contact:  Andrew Seaman, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Tel: 07928 512790 E-mail: andrew.seaman5@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Cabinet - Thursday 15 February 2024 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
Directions by car: 
 
Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground.  When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay
[...]
work Agreement with LASER 
Energy Buying Group (LASER) managed by Kent County Council for 
the supply of energy to the Council’s corporate sites and schools for a 
period of four years starting on 1st October 2024. 
 

2. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Place, following 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure and 
Community Safety and the Portfolio Holder for Finance & Human 
Resources, to call off contracts from the LASER Energy Buying Group 
Framework for the provision of gas and electricity supplies on the 
terms set out in this report.  

 
Reason: (for recommendations)   
 
• To procure energy at competitive rates for the Council’s 571 electricity 

and gas supply accounts across its corporate buildings and schools 
through an efficient process, in accordance with the government 
recommended approach for public bodies. 

 
• The Council’s current energy supply contract is due to expire on 30 

September 2024 and a new contract is needed to ensure continuity of 
supply. To guarantee that the Council can participate in future advance 
purchases of energy beyond the current period of the contract a firm 
commitment to using a new framework agreement for the period 2024 – 
2028 must be made by 31st March 20241. This will enable the Authority to 
take advantage of wholesale price fluctuations when the wholesale 
energy market is favourable. 

 
 

  

 
1 - Almost all energy companies buy their energy through a process called hedging, which is buying energy in 
advance. Hedging is the practice of forecasting future energy prices and buying in bulk at those prices to meet 
customer demand for a set period. 
 

18



3 
 

Section 2 – Report 
 
2.1. Introduction 
 
 
2.1.1. The Council’s existing energy contract covers energy provision until the end of 

September 2024. Currently a portion of the Council’s energy is purchased in 
advance of the usage period. To ensure continuity of this advanced purchase 
approach, the new
[...]
cluding inserting any outstanding process / background elements 
and presentational / typographical / accuracy amendments (as set 
out in paragraphs 6.7 and 6.8 below).  

5. note that the outcomes of the consultation will be reported back to 
the Planning Policy Advisory Panel in mid-2024 and Cabinet in late-
2024 (when it is intended approval will be sought for ‘Regulation 19’ 
consultation on the revised Plan). 

 
Reason: (for recommendations)   
The Harrow Local Plan is one of the key documents in the Council’s policy 
framework. The current plan is considered in many respects to be ‘out-of-
date’ in the context of national and regional planning policy and therefore 
needs to be updated / replaced. The process of preparing a new Local Plan 
includes statutory consultation periods. Cabinet’s agreement is required to 
undertake consultation. The new plan is being prepared in the context of 
Government deadlines and delegated authority to make minor amendments 
to the Plan prior to consultation is necessary to allow the process to 
continue in a timely manner. 
 

 

 

38



 
Section 2 – Report 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report relates to the new Harrow Local Plan and: 
 

(a) introduces the process of preparing a new Local Plan for Harrow 
and the rationale as to why a new Plan is required. 

(b) presents the Draft new Harrow Local Plan – Regulation 18 
version (and accompanying documents) to Cabinet for approval 
to consult for eight weeks over February-April 2024; and 

(c) provides an outline of the proposed consultation arrangements. 
 
1.2 The plan will cover the period from 2021-2041. 
 
2.0 Options considered 
 
2.1 The option of not preparing a new Local Plan for Harrow was 

considered and dismissed. The current Local Plan is over 10 years 
old and is therefore (under national and regional planning policy) 
considered in many respects to be out-of-date. Additionally, the 
context for the Local Plan has changed significantly since the current 
plan
[...]
A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, being information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information) 
 

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 

 
 
Yes  
 

Wards affected: Multiple wards 
 

Enclosures: Appendix 1 (exempt): Draft Invitation to 
Tender  
Appendix 2: (exempt) Draft Heads of Terms 
Appendix 3: (exempt) Draft Technical 
Specifications and KPI’s 
Appendix 4:  Evaluation Methodology and 
KPI’s  
 
 
 

 

421

Agenda Item 10
Pages 421 to 438



Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out the proposal to procure rapid and ultra rapid charge points 
at a number of council-controlled locations (car parks and on-street) in the 
borough. 

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1. Note the feasibility work that has been undertaken to identify key sites 
in car parks and on-street that may be suitable for Electric Vehicle (EV) 
rapid and ultra rapid charge points to be installed and maintained by 
specialist third party operators, subject to the outcome of procurement. 

2. Approve the procurement for the selection of suitable Charge Point 
Operators (CPO) to supply, install and operate rapid and ultra rapid 
charge points via the Oxford Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) or 
such other compliant procurement route as may be determined by the 
Corporate Director for Place in consultation with the Head of 
Procurement. 

3. Approve the draft tender documents. 
4. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Place, following 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure and 
Community Safety, to: 
(i) Make any necessary amendments to the procurement documents 
prior to publication. 
(ii) Award contracts to one or more successful CPOs, to include 
entering into required leases or licences and all other necessary legal 
documentation. 

 
 
Reason: (for recommendations) 
The recommendations enable the Council to support the transition to 
ele
[...]
3+7lh/vernon+lodge+654/
https://www.192.com/address/details/harrow/ha3+7lh/vernon+lodge+654/


 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

• This report recommends the sale of the freehold interest at Vernon 
Lodge, 654, Kenton Lane, Harrow, Middlesex, HA3 7LH (“the 
property”) 
 

The property is vacant and has been identified as being surplus to the 
Council’s service needs. The costs of bringing the property back into use is 
significant. It is no longer economically viable and there is no alternative use 
identified at a lesser cost. Following a formal appropriation to the General 
Fund, the proceeds from the sale of this property will contribute to the 
capital receipt requirement in the three year Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) and Capital Programme. A full open marketing exercise 
will be undertaken to ensure best value is achieved and the council 
complies with its fiduciary duties.  
 
Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to:  
 

1. Give authority to appropriate the property from the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) to the General Fund (GF), seeking all necessary 
consents as required.  
 

2. Declare that the property is surplus to the Council’s requirements.  
 

3. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Place, following 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Business, Employment & 
Property, to market the property, negotiate terms and approve the 
final terms of the disposal, and to enter into the contract and any 
associated documentation in connection with the disposal, subject to 
the sale of being on the basis of best consideration reasonably 
obtainable. 

 
4. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Place, following 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Business, Employment & 
Property, to procure specialist agent or agents to market the property 
where required. 

 
Reason:  The appropriation of the property from the Housing and 
Revenue Account to the General Fund is recommended as the property is 
no longer
[...]
Council Tax for 2024/25 to be set.   
 

2) Recommend the Model Council Tax Resolution 2024/25 to Council for 
approval as set out in Appendix 11. 

 
3) Recommend to Council that, in accordance with Section 38 (2) of the 

Local Government Finance Act 1992, the Managing Director be 
instructed to place a notice in the local press of the amounts set under 
recommendation 2 above within a period of 21 days following the 
Council’s decision. 
 

4) Cabinet refer to Council to make a determination to apply the new 
council tax premium for empty furnished properties (under section 11C 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992) at a premium of 100% from 
1st April 2025 (Paragraphs 1.21-1.24). 
 

5) Note additional funding, namely Social Care Grant and Funding 
Guarantee, announced by Government on 24th January 2024 for Local 
Government at the Final Settlement, which was published on 5th 
February 2024 (Paragraph 1.05).  

 
6) Approve the Medium-Term Financial Strategy for referral to Council 

(Appendix 2). 
 

7) Note the balanced budget position for 2024/25 and the estimated budget 
gap of £10.880m and £6.732m for 2025/26 and 2026/27 respectively 
(Table 2). 

 
8) Note the intention to increase core Council Tax by 2.99% in 2024/25 

(Paragraph 1.17). 
 

9) Note the intention to increase Council Tax by a further 2% in 2024/25 in 
respect of the Adult Social Care Precept (Paragraph 1.19).      

 
10) Note the 2024/25 budgets for Schools and Public Health as set out in 

           Appendices 6 & 7. 
 

11) Note the proposal to increase funding to Additionally Resourced 
Mainstream Units by 3.4% (within the High Needs Block) (Paragraph 
1.43). 

 

472



 
 

12) Note the proposal to provide additional funding for pupils with        
Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) in mainstream schools of 7% 
(Paragraph 1.46). 
 

13) Note the assumed funding for the protection of social care 2024/25 
through the Better Care Fund (Paragraphs 1.58 to 1.61). 
 

14) Recommend
[...]
tatement the Annual Investment Strategy, and the Annual Capital 
Strategy for 2024/25.  

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council that they approve the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement for 2024/25 including:  
 
1. Prudential Indicators for the period 2024/25 to 2026/27 
2. Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2024/25, (see para 

2.20 and Appendix C)   
3. Annual Investment Strategy for 2024/25 (Appendix F) 
4. Annual Capital Strategy (Appendix G) 
 
 
Reason: (for recommendations)   
To promote effective financial management relating to the Authority’s 
borrowing and investment powers contained in the Local Government Act 
2003, and supporting regulations and guidance detailed below: 
1. the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) Regulations 

2003 (as amended), 
2. CIPFA Prudential Code (2021) and CIPFA Treasury Management 

Code of Practice (2021), and accompanying Guidance Notes 
3. DLUHC (Previously MHCLG) Investment Guidance (2018) and MRP 

Guidance (2018) 
 

Section 2 – Report 

Introduction 
 

1.0. The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means 
that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. Part of the 
treasury management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately 
planned, with cash being available when it is needed.  Surplus monies are 
invested in low risk counterparties or instruments commensurate with the 
Council’s low risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity initially before 
considering investment return. 
 

1.1. The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding 
of the Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the 
borrowing need of the Council, essentially the longer-term cash flow planning, 
to ensure that the Council can meet its capital spending obligations. This 
management of longer-term cash may involve arranging long or short-term 
loans, or using longer-term cash flow surpluses. On
[...]
separate definitions) over periods of up to fifty years. Financing is also 
available from the money markets, however because of its nature the 
PWLB is generally able to offer better terms.  

 
28. Sterling Overnight Index Average (SONIA) – Replacement for LIBOR 

(London Interbank Offered Rate) which was calculated based on estimates 
of interest rates at which banks would lend to one another.  SONIA is a risk 
free overnight interest rate based on actual transactions and reflects the 
interest rate that banks pay to borrow sterling overnight from other financial 
institutions and other institutional investors. 

 
29. Yield – The amount in cash (in percentage terms) that returns to the owners 

of an investment e.g. interest earned from a deposit. 
 

 
 

 

698



 

 

 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 15 February 2024 

Subject: Corporate Plan 2023-26: Review of first 
year and Flagship Actions 2024/25 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Responsible Officer: Alex Dewsnap, Managing Director 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Osborn, Leader of the 
Council and Portfolio Holder for Strategy 

Exempt: No 
 

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 

 
Yes 
 
 

Wards affected: All 

Enclosures: Appendix 1 - Corporate Plan  

 

699

Agenda Item 16
Pages 699 to 726



 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report reviews progress on the first year of the Corporate Plan 2023-26 
and introduces the Flagship Actions for 2024/25. 

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1. Consider the progress made in the first year of the Corporate Plan 
2023-26; 
 

2. Recommend the Corporate Plan and new Flagship Actions for 
2024/25 to Council;  

 
3. Authorise the Managing Director, in consultation with the Leader of 

the Council, to make any minor amendments to the plan as 
necessary prior to the matter going to Council;  

 
4. Agree to receive a report in the first quarter of 2024/25 outlining the 

key performance indicators for each of the priorities with their

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 15 February 2024 Page 126 

 

Cabinet  

Minutes 

15 February 2024 
 

Record of decisions taken at the meeting held on Thursday 15 February 2024. 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn 
 

 
 

Councillors: David Ashton 
Marilyn Ashton 
Stephen Greek 
Hitesh Karia 
Jean Lammiman 
 

Mina Parmar 
Anjana Patel 
Pritesh Patel 
Norman Stevenson 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Cabinet Member: 
 

Thaya Idaikkadar 
Kanti Rabadia 
 

 

 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

Peymana Assad 
Graham Henson 
Eden Kulig 
David Perry 
 

For Minute 262 
For Minute 262 
For Minute 263 
For Minute 260-277 
 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 

John Higgins 
 

  
 

 
 

Absent: Harrow Youth Parliament 
Representative 
 

  
 

t 

 

 



Cabinet - 15 February 2024 Page 127 

260. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Non-Executive Voluntary Sector 
Representative, John Higgins.  
 

261. Declarations of Interest 
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
  
Item 10 - Electric Vehicle Rapid Charging in Harrow 
  
Councillor Paul Osborn declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he owned an 
electric vehicle.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon. 
  
Councillor David Ashton declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he owned 
an electric vehicle.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon. 
  
Councillor Marilyn Ashton declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she owned 
in electric vehicle.  She would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon. 
  
Councillor Kanti Rabadia declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he owned 
an electric vehicle.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon. 
  
Councillor Hitesh Karia declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he owned an 
electric vehicle.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon. 
  
Item 16 –  Corporate Plan 2023-26: Review of first year and Flagship Actions 
2024/25 
  
Councillor Stephen Greek declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a 
Council appointee on the Harrow Strategic Development Partnership.  He 
would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
  
Councillor Kanti Rabadia declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a 
Council appointee on the Harrow Strategic Development Partnership.  He 
would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

262. Public Questions 
 
RESOLVED:  To note that 2 public questions had been received and 
responded to and the recording had been placed on the website. 
 

263. Petitions 
 
The following petition was received: 
  



 

Cabinet - 15 February 2024 Page 128 

Cllr Eden Kulig presented a petition containing 220 signatures was in relation 
to traffic calming in Harrow Fields Gardens was received on behalf of the lead 
petitioner. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the petition be referred to the Traffic and Road Safety 
Advisory Panel and the Corporate Director of Place. 
 

264. Councillor Questions 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Councillor Questions were responded to and the 
recording placed on the Council’s website. 
 

265. Key Decision Schedule February 2024 - April 2024 
 
RESOLVED:  To note the contents of the Key Decision Schedule for the 
period February to April 2024. 
 

266. Progress on Scrutiny Projects 
 
RESOLVED:  To receive and note the current progress of the scrutiny 
reports. 
 
Recommended Items 
 

267. Final Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2026/27 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council) 
  
That the Capital Programme be noted, as detailed within Appendix 1 of the 
officer report and approved. 
  
Reason for Recommendation:  This would enable the Council to have an 
approved Capital Programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27. 
  
[Call-in did not apply to the decision above as it was reserved to full Council.] 
 

268. Final Revenue Budget 2024/25 and Medium Term Financial Strategy to 
2026/27 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council) 
  
That 
  
(1)            the 2024/25 budget be approved, to enable the Council Tax for 

2024/25 to be set; 
  
(2)            the Model Council Tax Resolution 2024/25 be approved as set out in 

Appendix 11 of the officer report; 
  
(3)            in accordance with Section 38 (2) of the Local Government Finance Act 

1992, the Managing Director be instructed to place a notice in the local 



Cabinet - 15 February 2024 Page 129 

press of the amounts set under recommendation 2 above within a 
period of 21 days following the Council’s decision; 

  
(4)            it be referred to make a determination to apply the new council tax 

premium for empty furnished properties (under section 11C of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992) at a premium of 100% from 
1 April 2025 (Paragraphs 1.21-1.24 of the officer report); 

  
(5)            additional funding be noted, namely Social Care Grant and Funding 

Guarantee, announced by Government on 24 January 2024 for Local 
Government at the Final Settlement, which was published on 
5 February 2024 (Paragraph 1.05 of the officer report); 

  
(6)            the Medium-Term Financial Strategy be approved, (Appendix 2 of the 

officer report); 
  
(7)            the balanced budget position for 2024/25 and the estimated budget gap 

of £10.880m and £6.732m for 2025/26 and 2026/27 respectively (Table 
2 of the officer report), be noted; 

  
(8)            the intention to increase core Council Tax by 2.99% in 2024/25 

(Paragraph 1.17 of the officer report), be noted; 
  
(9)            the intention to increase Council Tax by a further 2% in 2024/25 in 

respect of the Adult Social Care Precept (Paragraph 1.19 of the officer 
report) be noted; 

  
(10)        the 2024/25 budgets for Schools and Public Health as set out in 

Appendices 6 & 7 of the officer report, be noted; 
  
(11)        the proposal to increase funding to Additionally Resourced Mainstream 

Units by 3.4% (within the High Needs Block) (Paragraph 1.43 of the 
officer report), be noted; 

  
(12)        the proposal to provide additional funding for pupils with Education, 

Health and Care Plan (EHCP) in mainstream schools of 7% 
(Paragraph 1.46 of the officer report), be noted; 

  
(13)        the assumed funding for the protection of social care 2024/25 through 

the Better Care Fund (Paragraphs 1.58 to 1.61 of the officer report), be 
noted;. 

  
(14)        the 2024/25 Annual Pay Policy Statement be approved (Appendix 12 of 

the officer report). 
  
(15)        the Capital Receipts Flexibility Strategy  be approved (Appendix 13 of 

the officer report). 
  
Reason for Recommendations: This would ensure that the Council sets a 
balanced budget for 2024/25. 
  
[Call-in did not apply to the decision above as it was reserved to full Council.] 



 

Cabinet - 15 February 2024 Page 130 

 
269. Treasury Management Strategy Statement including Annual Investment 

Strategy for 2024/25 and Capital Strategy for 2024/25 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council) 
  
That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2024/25 be approved, 
including:  
  
1.               Prudential Indicators for the period 2024/25 to 2026/27 
2.               Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2024/25, (see para 

2.20 and Appendix C of the officer report) 
3.               Annual Investment Strategy for 2024/25 (Appendix F of the officer 

report) 
4.               Annual Capital Strategy (Appendix G of the officer report). 
  
Reason for Recommendation:  This  promoted effective financial 
management relating to the Authority’s borrowing and investment powers 
contained in the Local Government Act 2003, and supported regulations and 
guidance detailed below: 
  
1.               the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) Regulations 

2003 (as amended), 
2.               CIPFA Prudential Code (2021) and CIPFA Treasury Management 

Code of Practice (2021), and accompanying Guidance Notes 
3.               DLUHC (Previously MHCLG) Investment Guidance (2018) and MRP 

Guidance (2018). 
  
[Call-in did not apply to the decision above as it was reserved to full Council.] 
 

270. Corporate Plan 2023-26: Review of first year and Flagship Actions 
2024/25 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council) 
  
(1)            the Corporate Plan and new Flagship Actions for 2024/25. 
  
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(2)            the progress made in the first year of the Corporate Plan 2023-26 be 

considered; 
  
(3)            the Managing Director be authorised, in consultation with the Leader of 

the Council, to make any minor amendments to the plan as necessary 
prior to the matter going to Council; 

  
(4)            a report be received in the first quarter of 2024/25 outlining the key 

performance indicators for each of the priorities with their targets for 
the 2024/25 year; and  
  

(5)            a quarterly performance report continued to be received which would 
track the delivery against the three Corporate Priorities, based on the 



Cabinet - 15 February 2024 Page 131 

key performance indicators (see recommendation 4 above), and 
progress against the Flagship Actions.  

  
Reason for Recommendation:  To set part of the policy framework for the 
council. 
  
[Call-in did not apply to the decision above as it was reserved to full Council.] 
 
Resolved Items 
 

271. Energy Procurement Strategy 2024-28 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)            the Council enter into a Framework Agreement with LASER Energy 

Buying Group (LASER) managed by Kent County Council for the 
supply of energy to the Council’s corporate sites and schools for a 
period of four years starting on 1 October 2024; 

  
(2)            authority be delegated to the Corporate Director for Place, following 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure and 
Community Safety and the Portfolio Holder for Finance & Human 
Resources, to call off contracts from the LASER Energy Buying Group 
Framework for the provision of gas and electricity supplies on the terms 
set out in this report.  

  
Reasons for Decision: 
  
                 To procure energy at competitive rates for the Council’s 571 electricity 

and gas supply accounts across its corporate buildings and schools 
through an efficient process, in accordance with the government 
recommended approach for public bodies. 

  
                 The Council’s current energy supply contract was due to expire on 30 

September 2024 and a new contract was needed to ensure continuity 
of supply.  To guarantee that the Council could participate in future 
advance purchases of energy beyond the current period of the contract 
a firm commitment to using a new framework agreement for the period 
2024 – 2028 must be made by 31 March 2024.  This would enable the 
Authority to take advantage of wholesale price fluctuations when the 
wholesale energy market would be favourable. 

 
272. New Harrow Local Plan - approval to consult (Regulation 18 version) 

 
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)            the report and Appendices be noted; 
  
(2)            the feedback from the Planning Policy Advisory Panel (Appendix 4 of 

the officer report) be noted; 
  



 

Cabinet - 15 February 2024 Page 132 

(3)            consultation on the draft Local Plan (‘Regulation 18’ consultation) 
attached at Appendix 1 of the officer report and the consultation 
arrangements outlined in section 8 of the report, be agreed; 

  
(4)            authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer, following 

consultation with the Planning and Regeneration Portfolio Holder, to 
make minor modifications to the draft document prior to consultation, 
including inserting any outstanding process / background elements and 
presentational / typographical / accuracy amendments (as set out in 
paragraphs 6.7 and 6.8 of the officer report); 

  
(5)            the outcomes of the consultation will be reported back to the Planning 

Policy Advisory Panel in mid-2024 and Cabinet in late-2024 (when it 
was intended approval would be sought for ‘Regulation 19’ consultation 
on the revised Plan).  

  
Reason for Decision:  The Harrow Local Plan was one of the key documents 
in the Council’s policy framework.  The current plan was considered in many 
respects to be ‘out-of-date’ in the context of national and regional planning 
policy and therefore needs to be updated / replaced.  The process of 
preparing a new Local Plan included statutory consultation periods.  Cabinet’s 
agreement was required to undertake consultation.  The new plan was being 
prepared in the context of Government deadlines and delegated authority to 
make minor amendments to the Plan prior to consultation was necessary to 
allow the process to continue in a timely manner.  
 

273. Electric Vehicle Rapid Charging in Harrow 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)            the feasibility work that had been undertaken to identify key sites in car 

parks and on-street that may be suitable for Electric Vehicle (EV) rapid 
and ultra rapid charge points to be installed and maintained by 
specialist third party operators, be noted, subject to the outcome of 
procurement; 

  
(2)            the procurement be approved for the selection of suitable Charge Point 

Operators (CPO) to supply, install and operate rapid and ultra rapid 
charge points via the Oxford Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) or 
such other compliant procurement route as may be determined by the 
Corporate Director for Place in consultation with the Head of 
Procurement. 

  
(3)            the draft tender documents be approved; 
  
(4)            authority be delegated to the Corporate Director for Place, following 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure and 
Community Safety, to:  

  
(i)              Make any necessary amendments to the procurement 

documents prior to publication.  



Cabinet - 15 February 2024 Page 133 

(ii)             Award contracts to one or more successful CPOs, to include 
entering into required leases or licences and all other necessary 
legal documentation.  

  
Reason for Decision:  The recommendations would enable the Council to 
support the transition to electric vehicles and decarbonisation of travel in the 
borough in accordance with the aims of its adopted Electric Vehicle Strategy.  
 

274. Disposal of a Freehold Council Interest: Vernon Lodge, 654, Kenton 
Lane, Harrow, Middlesex, HA3 7LH 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)            authority be given to appropriate the property from the Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA) to the General Fund (GF), seeking all 
necessary consents as required; 

  
(2)            the property be declared surplus to the Council’s requirements; 
  
(3)            authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Place, following 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Business, Employment & 
Property, to market the property, negotiate terms and approve the final 
terms of the disposal, and to enter into the contract and any associated 
documentation in connection with the disposal, subject to the sale of 
being on the basis of best consideration reasonably obtainable; 

  
(4)            authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Place, following 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Business, Employment & 
Property, to procure a specialist agent or agents to market the property 
where required.  

  
Reason for Decision:  The appropriation of the property from the Housing 
and Revenue Account to the General Fund was recommended as the 
property was no longer used for housing purposes.  Following on from this 
disposal of the property was recommended as the property was deemed 
surplus to the Council’s service needs.  The sale would reduce the ongoing 
revenue cost burden as well as providing a capital receipt. 
 

275. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Report Q3 2023-24 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)            the forecast revenue and capital outturn positions set out in the report, 

be noted; 
  
(2)            the amendment to the 2023/24 Capital Programme as set out in 

paragraphs 3.19-3.23 of the officer report, be noted; 
  
(3)            notes the Council’s Trading Update as detailed in Appendix 4 of the 

officer report, be noted;. 
  



 

Cabinet - 15 February 2024 Page 134 

Reason for Decision:  To report the 2023-24 financial forecast position at Q3 
and to update Cabinet on trading company performance. 
  
[Call-in did not apply to the resolutions above as it was a noting report]. 
 

276. Procurement of Payroll System including potential HR option 
 
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1)            the award of a contract to the recommended provider named in 

Appendix 2 for Payroll System for a period of up to 3 years, with an 
option to extend for a period of up to 1 year with effect from April 2024 
be approved.  

  
(2)            delegated authority given to the Managing Director following 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Performance, 
Communications & Customer Experience to award the contract. 

  
Reason for Decision:  This would ensure continued ability to deliver a payroll 
service to Council staff and pensioners. 
 

277. Termination of Meeting 
 
In accordance with the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 22.2.1.2 (Part 
4D of the Constitution), it was  
  
RESOLVED:  At 8.52 pm to continue until 9.15 pm. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.31 pm, closed at 9.06 pm). 
 
Proper Officer 
Publication of decisions: 
 

16 February 2024 
 

Deadline for Call-in: 
 

5.00 pm on 23 February 2024 
(Please note that Call-in does not apply to 
all decisions). 
To call-in a decision please contact: 
 
Democratic Services via email: 
democratic.services@harrow.gov.uk 
 

Decisions may be 
implemented if not 
Called-in on: 
 

24 February 2024 
 

 
 
 

mailto:daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk

	Cabinet
	Minutes
	15 February 2024
	Recommended Items
	Resolved Items



